



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

January 10, 2022

Ms. Leslie London Serra Canyon Company Limited P.O. Box 2485 Malibu, CA 90265 scanyonco@serracanyoncompany.com

TENTATIVE ORDER TO TERMINATE INDIVIDUAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS – SERRA CANYON COMPANY LIMITED, MALIBU BEACH RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK AT 25801 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY, MALIBU, CALIFORNIA 90265 (FILE NO. 73-073, ORDER NO. 01-005, CI-6118, GLOBAL ID WDR100000858)

Dear Ms. London:

On January 11, 2001, the Serra Canyon Company Limited (Discharger) was authorized to discharge treated wastewater from Malibu Beach Recreational Vehicle Park (Site), located at 25801 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, California 90265 (Figure 1), under Individual Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order No. 01-005 and Monitoring Reporting Program (MRP) No. CI-6118, adopted by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board). On the same date, the Regional Water Board adopted Time Schedule Order (TSO) No. 01-006, requiring a workplan and implementation of surface water and groundwater monitoring and a proposal to upgrade the existing onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) to meet the effluent limitations in Order No. 01-005.

On November 22, 2021, the Discharger was authorized to discharge wastewater under General WDRs for Advanced Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (General WDRs) Order No. R4-2019-0024 adopted by the Regional Water Board on February 14, 2019; therefore, the individual WDRs set forth in Order No. 01-005 and TSO No. 01-006 are no longer needed.

The Regional Water Board hereby requests comments on the proposed termination of Individual WDRs Order No. 01-005 and TSO No. 01-006. In accordance with administrative procedures, the Regional Water Board at a public meeting to be held on February 10, 2022 will consider the enclosed tentative order to terminate individual WDRs Order No. 01-005 and TSO No. 01-006.

Due to the COVID-19 emergency and as authorized by Government Code section 11133 and Executive Order N-1-22, the public hearing will be conducted via remote presence

LAWRENCE YEE, CHAIR | RENEE PURDY, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

using video and teleconference participation. In order to be evaluated by Regional Water Board staff and included in the Regional Water Board's meeting agenda packet, written comments or evidence regarding the tentative termination of the Individual WDRs Order No. 01-005 and TSO No. 01-006 must be received at the Regional Water Board's office by 5:00 P.M. on **January 20, 2022**.

Failure to comply with these requirements is grounds for the Regional Water Board to refuse to admit the proposed written comments or evidence into the record. Therefore, timely submittal of written comments is required to ensure that all comments are accurately and fully included in the administrative record, that Regional Water Board staff is able to provide timely review and time to respond to comments, and that Regional Water Board members have sufficient time to give full consideration of the comments and issues raised.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager, Ms. Emily Wong at (213) 620-6156 (<u>emily.wong@waterboards.ca.gov</u>) or me at (213) 576-6683 (jim.kang@waterboards.ca.gov).

Sincerely,

James Kang, Ph.D., P.E. Chief of the Groundwater Permitting Unit

Enclosure: Tentative Termination Order

 cc: Mr. Jon Coombs, Water Quality Specialists, Escondido, jon@wqsca.com Ms. Paula Login, loginsheroes@yahoo.com Mr. Kevin Poffenbarger, EPD Consultants, kevin@epd-net.com Ms. Yolanda Bundy, City of Malibu, ybundy@malibucity.org Mr. Fahrudin (Dean) Zulcic, Los Angeles County Department of Public Health, fzulcic@ph.lacounty.gov



Figure 1. Malibu Beach R.V. Park